
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
 

Time:  4.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting 
The Meeting will be streamed live at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 29 June 2020. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 
 

 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

5.  EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE   
 
Tor receive an update from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

5 - 18 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Employment Committee - Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
   

 

 

6.  AGENCY SPEND 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 2020/21 Q1 REPORT   
 
To receive two reports from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

19 - 38 

7.  NEW UNSOCIAL HOURS ALLOWANCE POLICY   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

39 - 44 

8.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   
 
To consider a verbal report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

9.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 

PART II 

 

10.  EMPLOYMENT UPDATE   
 

  

 To receive an update.  
 

 
 

To Be 
Tabled 

 
Note the content of this update is expected to contain exempt information as defined by 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 4 as amended by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and is therefore not for 
publication. 
 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, C. Boyes, 
M. Cordingley, J. Holden, B. Rigby and R. Thompson. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 



Employment Committee - Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
   

 

 

Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 28th August 2020 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH.  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg. The whole of 
the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. If you do not wish to have your image captured or if you have any queries 
regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the Democratic Services Officer on 
the above contact number or email democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
29 JUNE 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
 
Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair in the Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, 
M. Cordingley, J. Holden, B. Rigby and R. Thompson. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of People 
Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bennett 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
None were received. 
 

3. HR SERVICE - WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the report to the Committee. The 
Committee were informed that the response to the COVID 19 pandemic by staff 
had been exceptional. The Corporate Director drew the Committee’s attention to a 
number of areas of the report including sickness absences during the pandemic, 
the new approach to training, the new approach to recruitment including virtual 
interviews and the resource hub, and the health and safety approach to the 
Council’s buildings and working from home. 
 
Communications had included regular COVID 19 updates to the whole workforce, 
manager webinars, and there were plans to roll out virtual Let’s Talk meetings. 
The Council were looking to develop a strategy that would cover communications 
with staff for the foreseeable future.  The Council were also looking to develop 
staff awards with cheers for peers being a way for staff to thank each other for the 
support they had received. Meetings had been held with the Chairs of the 
Council’s staff support groups and these were to be continued going forward. 
 
Following the update the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
Cllr Akinola asked whether there had been any pattern of increased issues among 
BAME staff in response to COVID 19. The Corporate Director of People 
responded that no trends had been identified although as BAME men had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Employment Committee  
29 June 2020 

 

 

 
2 

identified as at risk this had been factored into the guidance and risk assessment 
for staff returning to the workplace.  
 
Councillor Rigby asked whether trade unions had been consulted during the 
lockdown. The Corporate Director of People answered that there had been 
consistent communications between the Council and trade unions. 
 
Councillor Thompson asked how the Council would get accurate sickness data. 
The Corporate Director of People responded that the Council had been asking 
people to report if they were not feeling well. The Corporate Director of People 
added that the Council had expected to see a reduction in sickness due to the 
nature of agile working and the benefits that it offered. There are also many other 
factors affecting sickness rates.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  
 

4. WORKFORCE UPDATE COVID-19 RELATED ABSENCE  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the report to the Committee which 
set out an approach to managing and supporting staff unable or unwilling to work 
due to the COVID 19 pandemic. The Committee were informed that the Council 
had shared information and benchmarked their approach with other local 
authorities and partners such as North West Employers. The resulting 
recommended approach was contained within the report and the Corporate 
Director asked the Committee if they had any questions and to support the 
approach outlined within the report. 
  
Councillor Acton thanked the Corporate Director of People for the comprehensive 
report and stated that he felt that the Council was taking every precaution and 
voiced his support for the recommendations within the report. The Chair asked the 
Committee if they supported the approach within the report and the Committee 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Committee support the approach outlined within the 

report. 
 

5. PARENTAL BEREAVEMENT POLICY  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence introduced the report. The 
Committee were informed that the government had passed a piece of legislation 
which provided parental bereavement leave but at statutory pay levels. Trafford’s 
policy was to increase this to full pay. The Committee were told that this would be 
eligible to all staff as soon as they started working. The Committee were informed 
that the policy was in addition to the Special Leave for bereavement policy which 
was already in place.  
 
Following the introduction Councillors Rigby, Akinola, and Acton all voiced their 
support for the policy and the Committee approved the policy. 

Page 2



Employment Committee  
29 June 2020 

 

 

 
3 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Committee approve the Parental Bereavement Policy.  

 
6. OVERPAYMENTS POLICY  

 
The Strategic HR Lead for Policy, Reward and Intelligence introduced the report 
stating that overpayments did occasionally occur despite the Council’s best efforts 
and that the policy formalised the Council’s approach for when they did occur. The 
Committee were informed of the process for reclaiming the overpayment from 
staff. It was hoped that this would be done quickly but fairly to minimise disruption 
but if an overpayment happened over a number of months the Council would 
normally look to reclaim the money over the same number of months. 
 
Councillor Cordingley asked what would happen in a case where it happened to a 
new starter and the large impact the correction could have. The Strategic HR Lead 
for Policy, Reward and Intelligence stated that the policy was the general 
approach but the process was flexible in areas where a member of staff would be 
impacted particularly badly by repaying the overpayments. 
 
Following the Committee’s questions the report was noted and the 
recommendations agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and recommendations be agreed by the 
Committee. 
 

7. RECOVERY PLAN  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the presentation and updated the 
Committee about the continuation of the modernisation work programme that had 
started prior to COVID 19. The Committee were informed that the recovery 
strategy would look to deliver according to the modernisation plans and would 
feed into those plans. A sub group had been created to aid with staff member 
reintegration into the workforce.  
 
Staff members were to continue to work from home where possible with the two 
meter social distance rules being maintained within Council buildings. The Council 
were looking at buildings operating with a maximum of 20% occupancy for the 
foreseeable future. A survey had been sent out to staff members, which included 
gathering their opinions on working from home. 41% of staff who had responded 
to the survey wanted to work from home full time and 76% wanted to work from 
home for some of the time. Following the Corporate Director’s introduction the 
Committee were asked if they had any questions.  
 
Councillor Acton welcomed the work and the lessons that had been learnt from 
going through this crisis around working patterns. When looking at remote working 
and remote meetings there had been some excellent work within the Council and 
the Councillor stated that they would like to see Member involvement in this work. 
The Councillor asked that Members be considered in terms of how the Council’s 

Page 3



Employment Committee  
29 June 2020 

 

 

 
4 

business would continue and that they could be involved in talking to the 
community. The Corporate Director of People responded that so far consultation 
had been conducted with Executive Members but this would be developed with a 
wider base of Councillors. Community engagement had also been done working 
with the Trafford Partnership. 
 
Councillor Rigby asked that it be captured within the minutes that COVID 19 had 
been a life changing experience for many and that it would continue to impact 
people for a long time. The Councillor welcomed the report and the work which 
was being done. 
 
Councillor Thompson asked whether there had been a drill down on the responses 
to the survey on working from home as to why 41% wanted to continue full time 
and 76% part time working from home. The Corporate Director responded that the 
Council had received over 700 responses which they were working through and 
more information would be provided once that work was completed. 
 
Councillor Cordingley asked what was being done to monitor the Health and 
Safety of staff moving forward in the new ways of working, such as the impact on 
stress from working from home. The Corporate Director of People responded that 
the Council were looking at the impact of working from home, for example the 
amount and length of meetings staff were having, and how this was affecting 
individuals. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That additional information on responses to the working from 

home survey be shared with the Committee when available. 
 

8. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Strategic HR Lead for Policy, Reward and Intelligence gave a verbal update 
to the Committee. There had been a total of six requests for extensions to the 
sickness policy in the previous quarter. Of those six five had been agreed and one 
had not required agreement as the staff member’s ill health application for 
retirement had been agreed. The Committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions but none were raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 4.05 pm and finished at 4.45 pm 

Page 4



 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sickness absence Jan – Aug 2020  

2  

P
age 6



 

 

 

[...]
hus ensuring that statutory obligations are met 
on a day-to-day basis. 

 
2. Summary Agency Spend Position 
 
2.1  The total agency spend in 2019/20 is £2,717,933. This is a significant 

increase, equating to £636,621 from the previous year’s total of £2,081,312. 
The position for the 4 most recent years can be seen below, which shows 
both increases and decreases over the period.   

 

2016/17 Total 2017/18 Total 2018/19 Total 2019/20 Total 

£2,020,069 £1,901,088 £2,081,312 £2,717,933 

 
2.2 There have been different patterns of expenditure within the directorates 

across the year, however many have seen overall increases through the year. 
Overall Council spend increases each quarter with a significant increase in 
quarter 4 of around a third. See table below which details spend each quarter 
by directorate. 

 

Directorate Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Children’s 
Services £216,823 £343,673 £439,088 £639,134 £1,638,718 

Adult Services £226,422 £246,621 £170,766 £174,246 £818,055 

Governance & 
Community 
Strategy £46,166 £40,451 £30,160 £73,396 £190,173 

Finance & 
Systems £10,486 £0 £24,350 £13,198 £48,034 

People £0 £312 £2,503 £5,835 £8,650 

Place £0 £4,547 £4,456 £5,300 £14,303 

Total £499,897 £635,604 £671,326 £911,109 £2,717,933 

 
2.3 The spend for each Directorate for this year and the previous year is 

summarised below, with a detailed explanation of activity and trends in the 
following section. 

Page 20



3 

 

 

Directorate 2018/19 2019/20 

Children’s Services £444,109 £1,638,718 

Adult Services £993,559 £818,055 

Governance & Community Strategy £224,824 £190,173 

Finance & Systems £65,979 £48,034 

People £91,356 £8,650 

Place £64,000 £14,303 

Total £2,081,312 £2,717,933 

 
3.  Directorate Overview 
 
3.1 Children’s Services 
 
3.1.1 The 2019/20 agency spend for Children’s Services was £1,638,718, which 

was a very significant increase from the figure in 2018/19 of £444,109. 
 
3.1.2 Part of this increase will be due to the fact tha
[...]
dent Reviewing 

Officer  2months 4days 1 

Personal Advisor  3months 22days 1 

Project Support Officer  2months 25days 1 

Senior Business Support 

Officer  9months 21days 1 

Senior Practitioner 5months 3days 1 

Service Manager  3months 28days 1 

Social Worker Level 2  3months 15days 1 

Social Worker Level 3  4months 26days 27 

Strategic Lead for Front 

Door & Children’s Social 

Care 5months 24days 1 

Strategic Lead - Quality 

and Improvement 1month 19days 1 

Team Leader 4months 14days 2 

Adults Services 
  
  
  
  
  

Care Assistant - Residential 

Homes & Day Centres*  1years 1month 8 

Cook Manager 9 days 2 

Customer Engagement 

Support Officer  1month 5days 1 

Social Worker Level 3 3months 13days 7 

Social Worker level 3a 9months 1day 3 

   

Page 27



10 

 

     
Governance & 
Community Strategy 

Legal Executive [Trafford] 5months 24days 1 

  

Litigation Solicitor - 

Corporate & Commercial  1month 19days 2 

  
Solicitor  7months 12days 3 

Finance & Systems 
Procurement Officer  5months 1day 1 

  

Information Governance 

Officer (Corporate)  20days 2 

People 
Events Co-Ordinator 19days 1 

  
Senior Personal Assistant  1month 3days 1 

 
*These agency staff are used akin to a bank, so they have an assignment start and 
end date however they aren’t working continuously, instead on an ad hoc basis. 

Page 28



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    8th September 2020 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of Strategy & Resources 

  

Report Title 
 

Agency and Consultant Spend for Q1 - Period 1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

This report aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Thriving places’. 

Financial  The cost of using agency workers is carefully 
managed and monitored through existing budgets 
and budget man
[...]
the total agency spend in People equated to £9,710 and as at 

30th June 2020, there were no active assignments. Agency spend in this 

Directorate is due to the need to bring in professional and specialist skills. 

2.6.2 The spend has increased as compared with Q1 2019/20 as there was no 

spend in this period. It has nearly doubled as compared to the previous 

period, Q4 2019/20 which was £5,835. 

2.6.3 The spend was to bring in personal assistant skills at a critical time for the 

leadership of the Council.  

2.7 Place 

2.7.1 In Q1 20/21 there was no spend on agency in Place and there were no active 

assignments at the end of the quarter. 

3. Summary Agency Spend Position 

3.1 The total agency spend in Q1 2020/21 was £891,664. This is an decrease of 

£20k on the previous period, Q4 2018/19 when spend was £911,109. Give the 

pressures of the pandemic it is good to see the positon hasn’t deteriorated. 

However the spend is at a much higher level than the corresponding period 

last year when it was £499,897 for Q1 2019/20. Around 76% of the total 

spend is on social workers. Most notably, agency spend has continued to 

increase in Children’s Services which is still experiencing considerable issues 

Page 33



6 

 

with recruiting and retaining social workers. Work is ongoing to try to mitigate 

this and move to a more stable resourcing position.  It is really positive that 

there has been no or minimal agency spend in Place, People and Finance 

and Systems. 

4. Consultant Spend  

4.1 The total spend in Q1 2020/21 was £21,495. The spend breaks down as 

follows. 

Children 

and 

Families 

Adult 

Services 

Governance 

and 

Community 

Strategy 

Finance 

and 

Systems 

People Place 

£0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £21,495 

 

4.2  The spend was around a quarter of the level of Q4 2019/20 which was 

£97,937 and it was also a decrease on Q1 in 2019/20 which was £47,380. 

4.3 There was only consultant used in the Place directorate.  

5. Conclusion 

5
[...]
ts worked weekends/bank   holidays 

  
6% 

3 20 % of day shifts worked at weekends/bank holidays   AND 100%  day 
shifts worked includes an   element of evening work (defined as working 
hours between 8pm and 10 pm) 

  
9% 

4 More than 20% hours worked ad hoc/flexibly including   weekends and 
evenings and nights 

  
10% 

5 a) 50% shifts worked days, 50% shifts worked nights, including weekends 
and bank   holidays 
OR                        
b) Hours worked 100% at night, excluding weekends 
OR 
c) More than 50% of time at worked at weekends 

  
14% 

6 a) Hours worked 100% at night, including weekends    OR 
b) Hours worked 100% across evenings, weekends and nights including at 
least 50% time at night 

  
20% 

 
Occasional working at evenings or weekends 
 
If you occasionally work unsocial hours but you do not work them on a set rota pattern then: 
 

Page 43



6  

 

For jobs up to and including spinal column point 28, overtime will be paid for unsocial hours worked 
 
OR 
 
For jobs above spinal column point 28 Time Off In Lieu (TOIL) will be given for unsocial hours 
worked. 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	6 AGENCY SPEND 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 2020/21 Q1 REPORT
	EC Report 070 09 20 Agency Spend Q1 April to June 2020 - final

	7 NEW UNSOCIAL HOURS ALLOWANCE POLICY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
8 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 
Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, A. Akinola, S. Anstee, C. Boyes, 
M. Cordingley, J. Holden and R. Thompson 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of Strategy & Resources 
Angela Beadsworth Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Bev Norton Head of HR Operations 
Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Rigby 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair 
 

10. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were received. 
 

11. EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director of Strategy & Resources gave an overview of the update 
that had been circulated as part of the agenda. The Committee’s attention was 
drawn to the steady decline in absences over the last six months and the available 
work force was very high at 96%. The Corporate Director thanked the Health and 
Safety team for their hard work during the pandemic as they had been 
instrumental in supporting the Council, schools, and other partner organisations to 
ensure that their premises were safe.  The Council were working at a 20% 
occupancy rate and this was expected to rise up to 40% by the end of October.  
There had been excellent feedback from the workforce and those who had been 
working at the town hall had followed the measures in place to reduce the risk of 
infection. The EPIC manager programme had continued to be delivered virtually 
during the pandemic and the engagement agenda was also continuing to be 
delivered with more engagement sessions planned throughout September and 
October. The Epic Manager Programme and engagement sessions had both 
received excellent feedback with many of the sessions being oversubscribed. 
 
Policy development had been focused on supporting managers and the workforce   
in planning workforce reintegration and supporting staff members working from 
home who had caring responsibilities.  



Employment Committee  
8 September 2020 

 

 

 
2 

Employment relations case management   was running as normal and the backlog 
of cases that had amassed during the pandemic was being cleared with hearings  
up and running again. The Council was in the process of reviewing the resource 
hub so that we have a more agile way of redeploying staff going forwards as well 
as making the Council a more attractive employer to work for.  
 
Following the overview, Committee Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions. Councillor Thompson asked whether any staff members had tested 
positive for COVID recently and what the response had been to the protocols 
around self-isolating by staff. The Corporate Director responded that yes some 
staff had tested positive recently although the Councils approach had been very 
successful with only three cases of COVID 19 throughout the Pandemic and a 
number of staff were self-isolating as a precautionary measure. There was a 
situation where five staff members were told to work from home due to possible 
infection but none of the five were infected.  Bev Norton noted the excellent work 
of the health and safety team in conducting risk assessments and providing 
effective procedures to ensure that staff remained safe. Managers had also played 
a role through supporting their team members to work from home where possible. 
 
Councillor Acton asked if many staff had been affected by the guidance on 
traveling abroad. The Corporate Director responded that there had been a number 
of staff affected by the guidance, in particular when the restrictions on travel from 
Spain were introduced as some staff members were in Spain at the time.  The 
Council kept track of all countries where quarantine restrictions were, or were 
likely to be, in place. In addition the Council were supportive of any staff members 
who had travelled to areas that did not require quarantine but felt that they should 
quarantine themselves to reduce risk. Councillor Acton followed up his question by 
asking whether all staff were following the guidance to contact their manager 
before travelling abroad. The Corporate Director stated that she was not aware of 
any issues that had arisen where a member of staff had gone abroad and failed to 
inform their manager. It seemed that members of staff were generally cautious 
about travelling due to the risks involved and the Council were benefitting from 
that cautious approach.  The Corporate Director added that they were not certain 
but would look into this further and assured the Committee that the guidance to 
staff had been reinforced on many occasions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That the efficacy of the travelling abroad guidance be reviewed. 

 
12. AGENCY SPEND 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 2020/21 Q1 REPORT  

 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence gave an overview of the 
two Agency Spend reports that had been circulated with the agenda which 
covered 2019/20 and Quarter 1 of 2020/21. The Committee were informed that the 
overall spend in 2019/20 was 2.7M which was an increase of £700,000 on the 
previous year. There had been reductions in the Governance and Community 
Strategy, Place, People, and Finance and Systems directorates. The increase was 
mainly from the Children and Young people’s directorate with the majority of the 
positions being social workers. The shortage of social workers was an ongoing 



Employment Committee  
8 September 2020 

 

 

 
3 

issue locally and nationally. Due to the Council’s framework provider not having 
adequate staff available other providers had been used and the cost to the Council 
for those agency workers was higher.  A lot of work was being done in order to 
increase the Council’s own workforce and decrease their reliance upon agency 
staff although it would take time for the impact of this work to be seen. The 
Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence informed the committee of the 
various ways in which the Council was attempting to increase their workforce 
including training staff to become social workers and encouraging agency staff to 
join the Council. The Council had not needed to use any staff members who were 
not from the framework provider since July 2020, which was a sign of 
improvement. 
 
Councillor Boyes asked whether the reductions that had been seen in some 
directorates were expected to be achieved again during 2020/21. The Strategic 
HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence responded that those directorates were 
showing signs that the reduction in spending was a trend and not a one off 
occurrence.  
 
Councillor Holden asked how the training of frontline workers was being done 
during lockdown. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy responded that the 
workers who had been brought in during lockdown went through a detailed 
induction process and received training which informed them of the standard 
policies, procedures, and other requirements to prepare them as much as 
possible. Although the e-learning training was not a substitute for face to face 
interactions it would enable staff to get up to speed quickly if and when standard 
service delivery was resumed.  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence then moved on to the 
report for quarter one of 2020/21 £891,664 which was a decrease of around 
£20,000 on the previous quarter despite additional pressures due to COVID 19. 
The majority of spend during the quarter was on social workers. The Council had 
appointed the new Corporate Director of Children’s services and they were looking 
at ways to improve recruitment and retention within the directorate.  
 
Councillor Boyes noted that there had been a significant increase in costs relating 
to legal and solicitors during the last two quarters and asked why this was the 
case. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence responded that it 
was a difficult area to recruit to as we have to compete against the private sector 
and there had been a large increase in work load due to the pandemic which had 
resulted in a need to recruit agency staff.  
 
Following the Committee’s questions the Chair stated that it was important that the 
Council completed and review exit interviews when staff left as retention was a 
key element in increasing staff numbers. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward 
and Intelligence added that a manager within Children’s Services was focused 
upon reviewing that information to see how the Council could improve retention.  
 
RESOLVED: That the reports be noted. 
 
 



Employment Committee  
8 September 2020 

 

 

 
4 

13. NEW UNSOCIAL HOURS ALLOWANCE POLICY  
 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence gave a brief overview of 
the report which detailed changes to the Council’s unsocial allowance policy. The 
overview contained a description of the types of work which were covered by the 
policy and explained that it was due to the situation in one particular setting that 
had created the need for the policy to be adjusted. This was due to the amount of 
unsociable hours being too few to be covered within the existing bandings and too 
many to be classed as ad hoc. The staff had been receiving an annual fixed sum 
in compensation while HR reviewed the situation to find a more permanent 
solution.   
 
The solution reached by HR was to add additional bandings to the bottom of the 
current structure to accommodate those workers in a way that was in keeping with 
the approach used for other staff. The two additional bandings were a 1% uplift 
where 3% or more of a workers time was working unsociable hours and 2% uplift 
where unsociable hours represented 6% or more of their time. This was 
proportional to the higher bandings within the policy and took into account what 
their NHS colleagues were paid. The Council were consulting with unions and 
following those consultations staff would be consulted directly. The Chair noted 
that the staff that this change related to performed a vital role for the Council and 
welcomed the proposed changes. 
 
Councillor Acton asked whether the new policy would be cost neutral. The 
Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence confirmed that the policy would 
be cost neutral as the staff members were receiving an annual payment which had 
been calculated using a similar level of compensation as the new policy.  
 
Councillor Akinola asked whether there were any staff members who would be 
negatively impacted by the changes. The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and 
Intelligence responded that they should not be but the service needed to ensure 
that rotas were set up so that all staff had the same level of commitment.  The 
Head of HR Operations added that this solution had been reached after in depth 
work with the service to ensure that it was fair equitable and robust.  
 
REOLVED: That the report be noted and recommendations agreed.  
 

14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The Head of HR Operations informed the Committee that in quarter one there had 
been six exemption requests, two of which were from the same person. All six of 
the requests were from Adult services and Children and Young People’s service 
directorates and all had been approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Employment Committee  
8 September 2020 

 

 

 
5 

15. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified 
on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

16. EMPLOYMENT UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Director Strategy & Resources gave a presentation to the 
Committee which detailed a number of workforce proposals. The Committee were 
informed of the changes in ways of working that the pandemic had brought about, 
which many staff members had embraced, and how it was unlikely that the 
Council would revert back to the previous model. The Committee were also 
informed of the large financial pressures that the Council were under as a result of 
the pandemic. The Corporate Director stressed that all of the workforce proposals 
were voluntary and that the trade unions had been consulted in the creation of the 
proposals. The Committee were assured that the Council would continue to work 
closely with the unions going forward. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
went through the information and timeline for each of the proposals.   
 
Following the presentation Committee Members asked a series of in-depth 
questions relating to all of the proposals and the Corporate Director and Head of 
Workforce & Core Strategy provided detailed responses. The Committee were 
assured that further updates would be provided when more information was 
available. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.34 pm 
 


